NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Fund balance
In the governmental fund financial statements, when the County has restricted and unrestricted
(committed, assigned or unassigned) resources available, it is the County’s policy to expend
restricted resources first. Unrestricted resources are then expended in the order of committed,
assigned, and unassigned as needed, unless otherwise provided for in actions to commit or
assign resources, in determining the amounts to be reported in each of the fund balance
categories.

NOTE 3 – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

Subsequent to the issuance of the 2022 financial statements, the County determined an incorrect
amount of property tax was distributed from the custodial funds that should have been distributed from
the General fund for the years 2016 – 2022. The adjustment moved cash to the custodial fund from
the General fund. In addition, several immaterial adjustments were made to redistribute refunds from
the General fund to the BPS Surcharge, Community Development, Road and to reclass rent expense
from General fund to the health services fund. The effects of the corrections are as follows:

   Previously
   Reported   As Restated   Change

Governmental Activities - Cash   $ 49,272,030 $ 48,433,120 $ (838,910)
Governmental Activities – Net Position   109,036,102  108,197,192  (838,910)

General Fund - Cash   16,113,595  15,269,586  (844,009)
General Fund – Fund Balance   17,282,580  16,438,612  (844,009)
Road – Cash   8,214,534  8,214,322  (212)
Road – Fund Balance   8,118,115  8,117,903  (212)
Health Services – Cash   2,797,551  2,797,151  (400)
Health Services – Fund Balance   4,211,701  4,211,301  (400)
Nonmajor Governmental Funds – Cash   30,588,393  30,594,104  5,711
Nonmajor Governmental Funds – Fund Balances   30,561,087  30,566,798  5,711

General Fund – Budgetary fund balance   12,433,378   11,589,369  (844,009)
Road – Budgetary fund balance   8,172,758  8,172,546  (212)
Health Services – Budgetary fund balance   2,705,957  2,705,557  (400)

Custodial funds - Cash   105,002  943,512  838,510
Custodial funds - Net position held for individuals,
 organizations and other governments   (298,133)  540,377  838,510

27

 TILLAMOOK COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 4 – RECONCILIATION OF GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES TO BUDGETARY
BASIS

The budget of the County is prepared differently from accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America (GAAP). Therefore, the statements of revenues, expenditures
and changes in fund balances (budgetary basis) – budget and actual for governmental funds
are presented on the budgetary basis and are adjusted to the statement of revenues,
expenditures and changes in fund balances -governmental funds in accordance with GAAP. The